

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

**Sid Miller**, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Tom Vilsack**, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

GENE P. HAMILTON  
Virginia Bar No. 80434  
Vice-President and General Counsel  
America First Legal Foundation  
300 Independence Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721  
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Texas Bar No. 24075463  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940 (phone)  
(512) 686-3941 (fax)  
jonathan@mitchell.law

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III  
Texas Bar No. 06996010  
CHARLES W. FILLMORE  
Texas Bar No. 00785861  
The Fillmore Law Firm, L.L.P.  
201 Main Street, Suite 801  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 332-2351 (phone)  
(817) 870-1859 (fax)  
dusty@fillmorefirm.com  
chad@fillmorefirm.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of contents .....i

Table of authorities .....ii

I. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction..... 1

    A. Money is a finite resource and the funds for agriculture relief are being consumed ..... 1

    B. Irreparable harm occurs whenever the government violates a plaintiff’s constitutional right to be free from racial discrimination .....5

II. The racial exclusions in section 1005 are not narrowly tailored to advance a compelling government interest .....6

    A. The government lacks a compelling government interest to justify racial discrimination .....7

    B. The government did not narrowly tailor its program .....8

III. The existence of a temporary restraining order in other litigation does not render a preliminary injunction unnecessary .....10

Conclusion .....11

Certificate of service .....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....7

*Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....5

*Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
32 F. Supp. 2d 619 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....6

*California v. Azar*,  
No. 3:19-cv-01184-EMC (ECF No. 103) (N.D. Cal.) (April 26, 2019) .....11

*California v. Texas*,  
No. 19-840 (June 17, 2021) .....2

*City and County of Baltimore v. Azar*,  
No. 1:19-cv-01103-RDB (ECF No. 43) (May 30, 2019) .....11

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....7, 8, 9

*Faust v. Vilsack*,  
No. 1:21-cv-00548-WCG, 2021 WL 2409729 (E.D. Wis. June 10, 2021) .....passim

*Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin*,  
570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....6

*McKenzie v. City of Chicago*,  
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997) .....10

*Morgan v. Fletcher*,  
518 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1975) .....6

*Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....2

*Oregon v. Azar*,  
No. 6:10-cv-00317 (ECF No. 142) (D. Oregon) (April 29, 2019) .....11

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....3

*Small v. Hudson*,  
322 F. Supp. 519 (M.D. Fla. 1970) .....6

*Texas v. United States*,  
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) .....2

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....10

*Vitolo v. Guzman*,  
 No. 21-5517, 2021 WL 2172181 (6th Cir. May 27, 2021) .....1, 6

*Washington v. Azar*,  
 No. 1:19-cv-03040-SAB (ECF No. 54) (E.D. Wash.) (April 25, 2019) .....11

*White v. Carlucci*,  
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....6

*Zepeda v. I.N.S.*,  
 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Douglas G. Baird and Thomas H. Jackson, *Corporate Reorganizations and the Treatment of Diverse Ownership Interests: A Comment on Adequate Protection of Secured Creditors in Bankruptcy*, 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 97 (1984) .....3

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) .....11

Khristopher J. Brooks, *Coronavirus Relief Funding Includes \$5 Billion for Farmers of Color*, CBS NEWS (May 15, 2021) .....4

Laura Reiley, *Relief Bill is Most Significant Legislation for Black Farmers Since Civil Rights Act, Experts Say*, Wash. Post (March 8, 2021) .....4

Jeanine Santucci, *How \$1.9 Trillion COVID-19 Relief Bill Aims to Help Black and Socially Disadvantaged Farmers*, USA TODAY (May 14, 2021) .....4

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948.1 (3d ed., update 2021) .....5
